Resolved, That for the purpose of providing means for the payment to volunteer fire coin-
panics in the Borough of Richmond, required to lie made by chapter 612 of the Laws of 1899, the 
Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the 
amount of four thousand two hundred dollars ( $4,200 ), said amount being in addition to the 
amount heretofore authorized for said purpose. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5.

[...]

157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, June 20, 1899. 
lion. ROBERT A.VAN WYCK, .11ayor, and Chairman of the Board of Esti.nate andApporfionment 

SIR—I have the honor to request that your Honorable Board will please authorize the transfer 
of the sum of twelve thousand nine hundred dollars ($12,900) from the item " New Buildings—
For a new company at One Hundred and Fifty-ninth street and Railroad avenue," in the appro. 
priation entitled "Fire Department Fund—For Sites, Buildings and Telegraph System," for 
1897, made pursuant to the provisions of chapter 76 of the Lacs of 1594, as amended by chapter

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the contract be awarded to the lowest bid 
dens, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submit., for adoption the 
following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of forty-nine thousand six hundred and eighty-four dollars ($49,684) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of ..he City of New York, to be issued 
by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application for the 
issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to he applied in payment of the contract to be entered

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest bidder in 
each instance, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits fur 
adoption the following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of one hundred and seventy-six thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($176,868) 
be and the same i- hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment of

[...]

the buildings completed and ready for occupancy, to do which it will he required that the spur of 
$2,500 be set aside from the Bond Account to carry out this extra work, etc. 

The following resolution is therefore submitted for adoption 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apputti0nnelu1, the 

sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) be and the same is hereby appropriated from 
the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to he issued by the Comptroller pur-
suant to section 48 of the Greater New York (harter, application for the issue of which is hereby 
made ; said sum to be applied in payment for extra work, etc., on Public Schools 42, 43 and 44

[...]

and defense of The City of New York before the Conuituissioners of Estimate and in court in said 
matters. 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 

sum of one thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($1,525) he and the same is hereby 
appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued by the 
Comptroller, pursuant to section 4S of the Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of 
which is hereby made, said sum to be applied in payment of the following-named bills of costs,

[...]

FN11iRSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requi~i-

tion of the Board of Education, by resolution adopted June 14, 1899, for the appropriation of one 
thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($1,525) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, to be sold pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New 
't urk Chatter, and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly approved by the Mayor, March 7, 
t800, for the purpose of providing means tur the payment of the following-named bills of costs, as

[...]

EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requi, 	n itio 

of the Board of Education by resolution adopted June 14, 1899, for the appropriation of eight 
hundred and sixty-one dollars and twenty cents ($861.20) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York, to be sold pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New 
York Charter, and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly, approved by the Mayor March 7, 
1899, for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the following-named bills of costs,